
Country Name Surname Email Organization/Entity

Argentina Andres Kogan andres@alegriaintensiva.org.ar Alegria Intensiva

Argentina Mariano Rozenberg mariano@alegriaintensiva.org.ar Alegria Intensiva

Australia David Symons david.symons@clowndoctors.org.au The Humour Foundation

Austria Christophe Dumalin christophe.dumalin@rednoses.eu Red Noses International

Austria Edith Heller edith.heller@rotenasen.at Rote Nasen

Austria Elisabeth Dietl elisabeth.dietl@rotenasen.at Rote Nasen

Austria Gary Edwards gary.edwards@rednoses.eu Red Noses International

Austria Giora Seeliger giora.seeliger@rednoses.eu Red Noses International

Austria Lorenz Wenda w.lorenz@drei.at CoMedicus Comicus (Italy) / Red Noses Austria (Austria)

Austria Marianne Obi marianne.obi@rednoses.eu Red Noses International

Austria Martin Kotal Martin.kotal@rotenasen.at Rote Nasen

Austria Monica Culen monica.culen@rednoses.eu EFHCO / Red Noses International

Belgium Bart Walter bart@bartwalter.nl ClownSense

Belgium Denis Bernard info@empathiclown.be Empathiclown

Belgium Geert Pardon geert@cliniclowns.be Cliniclowns Belgium

Belgium Jan Dillen info@clownsense.eu ClownSense

Belgium Paulien Trapman p.trapman@cliniclownsinternational.nl EFHCO

Belgium Valerie Van Gastel valerie@cliniclowns.be Cliniclowns Belgium

Brazil Alexandre Penha xandepenha@hotmail.com Terapia da Alegria

Brazil Ana Achcar enfermariadoriso@gmail.com Enfermaria do Riso / UNIRIO

Brazil Daiane Carina Paulo Ratão daiane@barbierieferreira.com.br Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Diogo Cardoso de Mello diogocm@globo.com Grupo Roda Gigante

Brazil Eliseu Custódio eliseucustodio13@yahoo.com.br Instituto HAHAHA

Brazil Emilio Terron emilio.h.terron@gmail.com

Brazil Jose Arilson Siqueira Lopes arilsonsiqueira@hotmail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Jose Nereu Afonso Da Silva nereu.afonsodasilva@gmail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Juliana Alvarenga Gontijo gontijo.ju@gmail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Juliana Jardim Barboza jujarbar@gmail.com Ensaios ignorantes

Brazil Luciana Caldeira Viacava luviacava@terra.com.br Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Luciano Evangelista de Pontes cianopontes@gmail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Luis Alberto Vieira Da Rocha luisvr@ymail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Luiz Francisco Vasconcelos Oliveira E Silva duico10@yahoo.com.br Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Marcelo Moreira Alves marcelomarcon.alves@gmail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Morgana Masetti morgana.ops@terra.com.br Doutores da Alegria + Pontif

Brazil Nilson Antonio Franco Domingues Junior nilsondominguesjr@hotmail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Olivier-Hugues Terreault olivier-hugues@terreault.org Teatro do Sopro

Brazil Raul Antonio Martins De Figueiredo raul_figueiredo@uol.com.br Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Renata Penha natafranca@gmail.com Terapia da Alegria

Brazil Rodrigo Hildebrand Robleño rodrigomgbrasil@hotmail.com Uniclown

Brazil Thais Ferrara thaisferrara@uol.com.br Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Val de Carvalho valdecarvalho@hotmail.com Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Vera Abbud veraabbud@yahoo.com.br Doutores da Alegria

Brazil Wellington Nogueira Santos JR wellington@doutoresdaalegria.org.br Doutores da Alegria

Canada Adrienne Hunter adrienne.hunter1@gmail.com Therapeutic Clowns International



Canada David Langdon davelan@hotmail.com Therapeutic Clowns Canada (rep) l Child Life Therapeutic Clown Program

Canada Florence Vinit vinit.florence@uqam.ca Jovia Foundation

Canada Helen Donnelly therapeuticclown@gmail.com Holland Bloorview Kids Rehabilitation Hospital

Canada Jamie Sneddon jamie-sneddon@hotmail.com The Hospital For Sick Children, Toronto Canada

Canada Joan Barrington joan@therapeuticclownsinternational.com Therapeutic Clowns International

Canada Karen Ridd mcintyre.ridd@gmail.com

Canada Kathleen Le Roux kleroux@sympatico.ca Kathleen Le Roux

Canada Manuel Rodriguez cutumanu@hotmail.com Holland Bloorview Kids Rehabilitation Hospital

Canada Melissa Holland mholland@jovia.ca Jovia Foundation

Canada Paul Hooson docdodo@hotmail.com British Columbia Children's Hospital

Canada Ruth Cull cullruth@yahoo.com CHEO

Canada Sand Northrup sandnorthrup@icloud.com British Columbia Children's Hospital

Chile Maria Jaureguiberry cotejaure@gmail.com Clown Célula Roja

Cuba Aniet Esther Venereo Perez-Castro anietvenereo@infomed.sld.cu Clowns4Cuba

Czech Republic Kateřina Slámová Kubešová katerina@zdravotni-klaun.cz Zdravotní Klaun

Denmark Benjamin Lundstrom mille@danskehospitalklovne.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Dorthe Kierkegaard frklakrids@gmail.com Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Ewan MacKinnon ewan@mail.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Gitte Melgaard gim@comxnet.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Gitte M. Madsen Mail@hospitalsklovnen-trudi.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Hanne Overgaard Hanne@danskehospitalsklovne.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Jacob Simonsen jacobGsimonsen@gmail.com Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Janne Kofoed jannekoefoedj@gmail.com Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Karina Kraegpoth karina@danskehospitalsklovne.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Kenneth Ohrberg kenneth@danskehospitalsklovne.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Kim Brian Kjaerhus kimkjaerhus@gmail.com Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Marta Sanchez info@cantaclown.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Mette Norbjerg Mette@danskehospitalsklovne.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Mette Brich mettebrich@mail.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Michael Haunstrup michauel@gmail.com Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Niels K. Balle 3@danskehospitalsklovne.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Nils Thorbjørn Sørensen gugge@gugge.org Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Pia Cisko piacisko@hotmail.com Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Sif Berg Sif@danskehospitalsklovne.dk Danish Hospital Clowns

Denmark Stephanie Dedieu lille_dedieu@hotmail.com Danish Hospital Clowns

Finland Aino Viertola aino@sairaalaklovnit.fi Sairaalaklovnit

Finland Joona Lindberg joona.lindberg@netti.fi Sairaalaklovnit

Finland Jouko Enkelnotko jouko.enkelnotko@gmail.com Sairaalaklovnit

Finland Laura Rämä laura.k.rama@gmail.com Sairaalaklovnit

Finland Markku Kykkänen markku@sairaalaklovnit.fi Sairaalaklovnit

Finland Pia Tapio pia.tapio@welho.com Sairaalaklovnit

France Ami Hattab ami.hattab@gmail.com Amiworkshop

France Caroline Simonds c.simonds@leriremedecin.org Le Rire Medecin

France Marianne Clarac marianne.clarac@sfr.fr Le Rire Medecin

France Pauline Woestelandt vivre.aux.eclats@free.fr Fédération Française des Associations de Clowns Hospitaliers

France Selena McMahn selenamcmahan@gmail.com Le Rire Medecin



France Sylvie Daillot sylvie.daillot@gmail.com Hôpiclowns

Germany Alexander Foerster alex.foerster@gmx.de Klinik Clowns e.V.

Germany Annette Schregle annette.schregle@gmx.de Klinik Clowns e.V.

Germany Beate Reuter theatabeata@gmx.de Kölner Klinik Clowns KKC

Germany Corinna Duhr Corinna.Duhr@mnet-mail.de KlinikClowns e.V.

Germany Elisabeth Makepeace e.makepeace@dachverband-clowns.de Dachverband Clowns in Medizin und Pflege Deutschland e.V.

Germany Fernando Cézar Vieira fernandocezar@web.de Kölner Klinikclowns

Germany Franz Potthoff Potthoff@uni-bielefeld.de Dr. Clown e.V.

Germany Germaine Baumann germaine.baumann@googlemail.com Olgaele Hospital

Germany Heike Reissig heikereissig@bonalingua.de Koelner Klinikcowns e.V.

Germany Kirsten Bohle kibo@gmx.net Dr. Clown e.V.

Germany Laura Fernandez lafern2001@yahoo.com Entity

Germany Marie Kristin Riehl kristin_riehl@web.de Klinik Clowns e.V.

Germany Martina Schnecke info@muenchen-clown.de Klinikclowns Bayern e.V.

Germany Mira Neumeier rosa.socke@gmx.de Klinikclowns

Germany Nadia Tamborrini tamborrini@bluemail.ch KlinikClowns Bayern

Germany Peter Spiel spiel.peter@gmx.de KlinikClowns e.V. Bayern

Germany Sabine Bollenbach sabomucart@sabinebollenbach.com Klinikclowns Bayern e.V.

Germany Susanna Curtis susanna.horst@t-online.de KlinikClowns Bayern e.V.

Germany Susie Wimmer wimmerin@gmx.de klinikclowns bavaria

Germany Ulrike Schneider frauschneider42@hotmail.com KlinikClowns Bayern e.V.

Israel Amnon Raviv yamtoot@gmail.com Dream Doctors, Ben Gurion University & Haifa University

Israel Avital Dvory avitaldvory@gmail.com Dream Doctors

Israel Hamutal Ende hamutal.ende@gmail.com Dream Doctors

Israel Maya Ben David mbd9@bezeqint.net Dream Doctors

Israel Nimrod Eisenberg nimrodmax@gmail.com Dream Doctors

Israel Noam Meiri meirinoam@hotmail.com Carmel Medical Center

Israel Reut Shifman Tsoref Tztuti@gmail.com Dream Doctors

Israel Talia Safra safra.talia@gmail.com Dream Doctors

Italy Alberto Dionigi presidenza@fnc-italia.org Federazione Nazionale Clowndottori

Italy Alessio Gloriani alessiogloriani@gmail.com Associazione Andrea Tudisco Onlus

Italy Barbara Villa babicomic@libero.it Italian Red Cross

Italy Berardino Leonetti beraleon@yahoo.it In compagnia del sorriso

Italy Brunhild Putzer belaut@rolmail.net CoMedicus Comicus

Italy Carla Cocco sogno.clown@tiscali.it Associazione Culturale Sogno Clown onlus

Italy Carlotta Bianchini carlotta.bianchini@outlook.it Dottor Clown Rimini

Italy Daniele Guaragna daniguar@inwind.it Soccorso Clown

Italy Eros Salvatori erossalvatori@gmail.com Dottor Clown Rimini

Italy Fabio Fabbrucci fabio.fabbrucci@gmail.com Dottor Clown Rimini

Italy Federica Lachi fedelachi87@yahoo.it Individual

Italy Francesco Fabbri fabbrifrancesco17@gmail.com Dottor Clown Rimini

Italy Francesco Nesta mariano.stefano@gmail.com In compagnia del sorriso

Italy Guido Faglia falispa@gmail.com Dottor Sorriso 

Italy Irene Pala irene@fnc-italia.org Federazione Nazionale Clowndottori

Italy Laura Vagnoli lauravagnoli@virgilio.it H-CRIN+

Italy Marco Burla markoburla@gmail.com Soccorso Clown



Italy Maria Antonietta MURTAS info@sognoclown.it Associazione Culturale Sogno Clown onlus

Italy Martina Giorgi tinny855@hotmail.com Associazione Andrea Tudisco Onlus

Italy Rodrigo Morganti rodrigo.morganti@icloud.com

Italy Rosa Lullo rosalullo60@gmail.com In compagnia del sorriso

Italy Valentina Bacchi valentinabacchi08@gmail.com Federazione Nazionale Clowndottori

Japan Akihiro Inoue ainoue@kbs.keio.ac.jp Japan Cliniclowns Association and Keio University

Japan Eriko Kumagai e.kumagai@cliniclowns.jp Japan CliniClowns Association

Japan Takiko Kumagai t.kumagai@adastria.co.jp Japan Cliniclowns Association

Latvia Marianna Milovska marianna.milovska@gmail.com Association "Dr.Klauns"

Latvia Rebeka Arhipova rebeka@orff.lv Association "Dr.Klauns"

Latvia Renata Kalivoda renata@drklauns.lv Association "Dr.Klauns"

Lebanon Hanane Dirani dirani.hanane@gmail.com Ibtissama

Netherlands Barbara Hellendoorn-Mineur barbara.hellendoorn-mineur@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Bianca Schoonbeek bianca.schoonbeek@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Chantal Jonkers chantal.jonkers@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Charlotte Langemeijer charlotte.langemeijer@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Desiree van de Wiel desiree.van.de.wiel@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Eveline Brouwer eveline.brouwer@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Hanneke Heessels Hanneke.heessels@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Ines Von Rosenstiel inesv816@gmail.com NIKIM - Dutch Knowledge Center Integrative Medicine

Netherlands Jacqueline Kaptein Jacqueline.kaptein@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Joscha de Boever joscha.de.boever@cliniclowns.nl CliniClowns Netherlands

Netherlands Sibe Doosje S.Doosje@uu.nl Utrecht University, Netherlands

Norway Elisabeth Helland Larsen elisabeth@sykehusklovnene.no Sykehusklovnene

Norway Kristin Zachariassen kristin@sykehusklovnene.no Sykehusklovnene

Norway Patrick van den Boom patrick@klokkeklovnene.no Sykehusklovnene & Klokkeklovnene

Norway Siv Øvsthus siv@sykehusklovnene.no Sykehusklovnene

Norway Tove Karoliussen tove@sykehusklovnene.no Sykehusklovnene

Palestine, State of Tarek Zboun tarek@rednoses.ps Red Noses Palestine

Peru Wendy Ramos wendy@bolaroja.pe Bolaroja

Portugal Ana Rita santos Ferreira rsantos@livesketching.com Livesketching

Portugal Ana Sofia Melo anasofiamelo@hotmail.com Universidade do Minho

Portugal Anabela Mira anabelamira68@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Andreas Piper andreas.piper@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Basile Pujebet basile.riso@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Carla Reis lojinha@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Carlos Martins cmartins@livesketching.com Livesketching

Portugal Carlota Mascarenhas carlota.mascarenhas@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Carolina Fernandes carohfernandes@gmail.com Individual

Portugal Catarina Pereira catarina.pereira@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Claudia Pedra claudia.pedra@stone-soup.net Stone Soup Consulting

Portugal Cristiano Viegas cviegas.stonesoup@gmail.com Stone Soup Consulting

Portugal Daniel Barradas daniel@livesketching.com Livesketching

Portugal Eva Sarmiento evasarmiento@msn.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Fernando Terra info@fernandoterra.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Flavia Diab flavia.diab@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho



Portugal Gilberto Oliveira gilbertofcoliveira@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Gisela Matos giselaleitematos@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Harald Rothermel rothermel.harald@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Isabel Marques isabel.marques@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Jan Raga alegralui@hotmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Janela Magalhães janelatucas@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Joana Rolo jrolo@livesketching.com Livesketching

Portugal João Manuel Gomes dos Santos joaoclow@yahoo.com.br Individual

Portugal João Paulo Reis joao-paulo-reis@hotmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Joel de Oliveira espaguetejoel@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Jorge Rosado jorgerosado@palhacosdopital.pt Palhaços d'Opital

Portugal José Torres jose.torres@remediosdoriso.pt Associação Remédios do Riso

Portugal José Meireles josemeireles@remediosdoriso.pt Associação Remédios do Riso

Portugal José Manuel Pérez Soto mamelosky@gmail.com Associação Remédios do Riso

Portugal Julieta Rodrigues julieta.rodrigues@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Magda Ferro magda.ferro@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Margarida Fernandes margaridamfp@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Margarida Marques hmrmarques76@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Maria Conceição Antunes mantunes@ie.uminho.pt Universidade do Minho

Portugal Maria Jose Araujo da Silva mize99@hotmail.com Universidade do Minho

Portugal Mariana Schou marianuuu@hotmail.com Associação Remédios do Riso

Portugal Mariana Machado mariana.machado@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Mariana Moreira marianamor@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Mark Mekelburg mark.mekelburg@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Marta Carvalho de.carvalho.marta@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Miguel Contreras contreras_lopes@hotmail.com CHOlhaços

Portugal Miguel Antunes antunes.miguelantunes@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Monica Franco monica.franco@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Patrícia Arriaga patricia.arriaga@iscte.pt ISCTE-IUL

Portugal Paula Perez paula.perez@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Pedro Charneca pedrocharneca@remediosdoriso.pt Associação Remédios do Riso

Portugal Pedro Santos pedro@livesketching.com Livesketching

Portugal Pedro Fabião pedro.fabiao@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Raquel Ramos Martinez raquelramos@remediosdoriso.pt Associação Remédios do Riso

Portugal Rosa Matos rosa.matos@stone-soup.net Stone Soup Consulting

Portugal Rosária Jorge rosaria.jorge@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Rui Ferreira ruifm77@hotmail.com Associação Remédios do Riso

Portugal Rui Gomes ruimlgomes@hotmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Silvia Carvalho silvia.carvalho@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Susana Ribeiro susana.ribeiro@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Susana Caires s.caires@sapo.pt Universidade do Minho

Portugal Tila Pereira geral@narizvermelho.pt Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Valdemar Francisco Luis pacas.musician@gmail.com Operação Nariz Vermelho

Portugal Vera Chaves vc@imatch.pt IGNITE

Russian Federation Alex Telyatnikov maloipacan@gmail.com Hospital Clowns

Russian Federation Alexander Kudryavtsev info@clowncare.ru ClownCare



Russian Federation Eugene Berezueva brodya4aja@mail.ru ClownCare

Russian Federation ilya boyaznyy iboyaz@yandex.ru Hospital Clowns

Russian Federation Konstantin Sedov kostya.hud.ruk@gmail.com Hospital Clowns

Russian Federation Peter Speranskyi fasolka28@gmail.com Non Profit Charitable Foundation "Doctor Clown"

Russian Federation Roman Aleksandrov azromanza@yahoo.com Hospital Clowns

Russian Federation Roman Sulitsa sulitsa2@yandex.ru Hospital Clowns

Russian Federation Svetlana Sandrakova bottichelli@bk.ru Non Profit Charitable Foundation "Doctor Clown"

Spain Claudia Zucheratto claudiazucheratto@gmail.com Individual

Spain Florentino Narro panarro49@gmail.com Cruzada por la Alegria

Spain Francisca Maria Noguera Puig paqui@tarannateatre.com PayaSOSpital

Spain Gemma Palà Aparicio gemmasonrisa@gmail.com La Sonrisa Médica

Spain Ignazio Abbatepaolo ignazio.payasosalud@gmail.com Payaso Salud

Spain Maria Dolores Tamarit Ramón lililouf@gmail.com PayaSOSpital

Spain Mónica Palacios González caputxeta_roja@yahoo.es Tarannà Teatre

Spain Pere Mentruit cadipark@gmail.com Cruzada por la Alegria

Spain Sergio Claramunt Sergio@payasospital.org PayaSOSpital

Sweden Anna Dahlqvist anna.dahlqvist@hotmail.com Glädjeverkstan

Sweden Anne-Marie Möller anne-marie.moller@karolinska.se Glädjeverkstan

Sweden Eva Riepe gladjeverkstan@karolinska.se Glädjeverkstan

Switzerland Anne Lanfranchi annelanfranchi@bluewin.ch Hôpiclowns Geneva

Switzerland Daniella Feitelberg Mifano ninipupu@yahoo.com Daniella Feitelberg Mifano

Switzerland Joy Winistörfer info@lajoyosa.ch

Switzerland Miriam Bass Costantini miriam.bass@theodora.org Theodora Foundation

Switzerland Nathalie Dubath nathalie.dubath@theodora.org Theodora Foundation

United Kingdom Diane Thornton dn_thrntn@yahoo.co.uk Hearts & Minds

United Kingdom Lesley Quilty lesleyquilty@yahoo.co.uk Hearts & Minds

United Kingdom Magdalena Schamberger magdalena@heartsminds.org.uk Hearts & Minds

United Kingdom Suzanna Ferguson suey_is@hotmail.com Hearts & Minds

United States Calvin Ku calvin@calvinkaiku.com Medical Clown Project

United States Cheryl Lekousi clekousi@comcast.net Hearts & Noses Hospital Clown Troupe

United States Deborah Kaufmann dkaufmann@bigapplecircus.org Big Apple Circus Clown Care

United States Dina Paul-Parks dpparks@bigapplecircus.org Big Apple Circus Clown Care

United States Eric Davis ericdavis1@gmail.com Red Bastard

United States Jason Jedrusiak jmjphotography@gmail.com Hearts & Noses Hospital Clown Troupe

United States Joyce Friedman joycefriedman625@gmail.com Hearts & Noses Hospital Clown Troupe

United States Karen McCarty kmccarty@bigapplecircus.org Big Apple Circus Clown Care

United States Margaret Turner olivia@gobrainstorm.net Individual

United States Michael Christensen drstubs@rcn.com Big Apple Circus Clown Care

United States Paul Hallinan Miller paul@circusmojo.com Circus Mojo & Institute of Social Circus

Uruguay Agustina Pezzani agustina@payasosmedicinales.com Payasos Medicinales

Alejandro Peña apena.stonesoup@gmail.com Stone Soup Consulting

Patrick Beckers beckers.patrick@gmail.com Individual


